

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GLOBAL TEL*LINK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

No.: 15-1461 (and consolidated
cases)

**REPLY BY TELMATE LLC FOR
STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

February 19, 2016

Brita D. Strandberg
Jared P. Marx
John R. Grimm
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis, LLP
1919 M St NW
Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for Telmate, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. SECTION 276 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE RATE CAPS..... | 1 |
| II. THE FCC’S TREATMENT OF COMMISSIONS IS UNLAWFUL..... | 2 |
| III. THE FCC SET THE RATE CAPS UNREASONABLY LOW. | 4 |
| IV. SECTION 276 DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE FCC’S LIMITS ON CHARGES FOR ANCILLARY SERVICES..... | 7 |
| V. TELMATE WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE FCC’S RULES TAKE EFFECT..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Day v. D.C. Dep't of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2002) | 2 |
| <i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 1 |
| <i>Nat. Wildlife Fed'n v. Browner</i> , 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 8 |
| * <i>Wash. Metro Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) | 1, 10 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------|------------------|
| *47 U.S.C. § 276 | 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8 |
|------------------------|------------------|

Administrative Documents

| | |
|--|------------------|
| * <i>In Re Rates for Interstate Inmate Calling Services</i> , Second Report and Order, WC Docket No. 12-375, FCC 15-136, 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 12,763 (rel. Nov. 5, 2015) | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 |
